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A T T O  R N E Y S 

Holly C. Wallace 

holly.wallace@dinslaw.com 
502-540-2309 

July 14,2009 

via Hand Delivery 
Jeff Derouen, Executive Director 
Kentucky Public Service Commission 
21 1 Sower Rlvd 
P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, KY 40602-06 15 

PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION 

Re: Application of Bluegrass Wireless LLC for  Issuance of a Certificate of 
Public Convenience and Necessity to Construct a Cell Site (I.f/hitley West) 
in Rural Service Area #6 (Casey) of the Commonwealtli of Kentucky, 
Kentucky Public Service Commission Case No. 2009-00145 

Dear Mr. Derouen: 

Pursuant to the order of the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky dated June 24, 2009 and its letter of July 2, 2009 in regard to the above-referenced 
case, enclosed for filing please find six (6) copies each of the responses of Bluegrass Wireless 
LLC to the letters of concern of (1) Dale and Sherry Hensley; (2) Shane A. Romines, Esq., legal 
counsel to Keith and Charlotte Rarnett and Darrell and Kim Barnet; (3) John and LaDonna 
Dopel; (4) Ricky and Katrina Davis; and (5) Ray and Justine Young. Please file-stamp one copy, 
and return it to our courier. 

Thank you, and if you have any questions, please call me. 

Sincerely, 

DINSMORE & SHOHL, LLP 

Holly C. Wallace 

148146-1 
33591-22 

1400 PNC Plaza, 500 West Jefferson Street Louisville, I<Y 40202 
502 540 2300 502 585 2207 fax wwwdinslawcorn 
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I-Iolly C Wallace 
(502) 540-2309 (Direct Dial) 
holly wallace@diiislaw coni 

PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION 

July 14, 2009 

Dale and Sherry Hensley 
43 1 Eniest Alsip Road 
Corbin, Kentucky, 4070 1 

Re: Application of Bliiegrnss Wireless L,L, C for Issirtitice of ci Certijicate of 
Public Cottvettiettce atid Necessity to Construct a Cell Site (Whitley West) 
itr Riirnl Service Area #6 (Cnsey) oftlte Cotittitotiivenltli of Ketitiicky, 
Ketttircky Public Service Contmissiott Crrse No. 2009-001 45 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Hensley: 

We are legal couiisel to Bluegrass Wireless LLL ("Bluegrass Wireless"). In  that 
capacity, we are responding to your letter dated June 26, 2009, addressed to the Public Service 
Comniission of tlie Conimonwealtli of Kentucky (tlie "Cominission") regarding your coiiceriis 
with respect to tlie proposed construction of a cell tower facility to be located at 35 1 Eniest Alsip 
Road, Corbin, Kentucky, 4070 1. 

Bluegrass Wireless proposes to construct this cell tower facility in  Whitley Comity in 
order to provide enhanced wireless communication services in tlie area. Tlie proposed cell tower 
facility will accommodate tlie citizens of Whitley County and individuals traveling along U.S. 
Highway 25. Tlie proposed cell tower facility will also accomiiiodate einergency medical 
services and other emergency response services, such as 9 1 1 ,  that are vital to all communities. 
To date, there have been no objections to this proposed cell tower facility from any local or other 
goveniiiiental agencies and officials. 

The proposed location of the cell tower facility is the most suitable location in this area of 
the county due to: ( 1 )  its elevation; (2) tlie nature of tlie terrain in  the surrounding area; (3) its 
proximity to U.S. Highway 25; and (4) its proximity to the existing Bluegi-ass Wireless cellular 
tower located in Whitley County that tlie proposed cellular tower will work in coiijunction with 
for optimum coverage purposes. Tlie proposed cell tower facility may accommodate other 
carriers in tlie future which will eliminate additional cell tower facilities being consti-~icted near 
your property as well as others in  the vicinity. The site for tlie liroposed cell tower facility was 
selected by radio frequency engineers, on belialf of Bluegrass Wireless, who i.ised their expertise 
and applicable pi-opagation prediction tools and detei-mined that this site is tlie optimum site in 
terms of location to provide tlie best quality service to customers i n  the service area. 
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Bluegrass Wireless, as well as all other wireless carriers, is required to adhere to stringent 
F ederal Comm ii i i  i c at i on s C onini i s s i o 11 and Fed era 1 Av i a t i on Ad mi 11 is t ra t i on n i  1 es gover i i  i ng c e 1 1 
tower construction, iiiaiiiteiiance and safety. A typical cell tower in a suburban or rural area 
emits 1.50 to .350 watts of power or less. 111 contrast, a television tower emits lip to 5 million 
watts while a commercial radio station tower operates at up to 1 million watts. Local police and 
fire department towers produce up to 500 watts of power. In any event, the Federal 
Telecommunications Act of 1996 prohibits local goveniments from establishing local safety or 
envi romiieii t a I standards for 11 11 I na 11 exposure to rad i o frequency eiiii ss i 011s. 

Finally, during the construction process of the proposed tower, there will be vehicular 
and foot traffic at the proposed cell site. Tlieieafter, vehicular and foot traf5c to and from the 
cell site will generally consist of one maintenance visit per month, or less. 

I hope that this letter satisfactorily addresses your concerns. 

Thank you. 

Vel-y truly yours, 

DINSMORE &, j3H0HL8 L,LP 

Hdlly C. Wallace 

JES:ltwi 

cc: Tiffany Bowman, Esq., Staff Counsel, Kentucky Public Service Commission 
Eric Bowman, Engineering, Kentucky Public Service Commissioii 



A T T O  R N E Y  S 

I-lolly C Wallace 
(502)  540-2309 (Direct Dial) 
holly wallace@ctiiislaw coiii 

PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION 

J ~ l y  14, 2009 

Shane A. Roiiiines, Esq. 
Copeland & Romines Law Office PL,L,C 
1305 South Main Street 
P.O. Drawer 1580 
Corbin, Kentucky, 40702 

Re: Applicatiori qf Rliiegrnss Wireless LLC for  Isstrarice qf a Certificate of 
Piililic Cortveriieiice arid Necessity to Coristriict ci Cell Site (Wltitley West) 
iri Rural Service Area #6 (Ccisey) ofthe Cortirnori~venltli of Kerttiicky, 
Keiitiicky Piiblic Service Cortirnissiori Case No. 2009-00145 

Dear Mr. Romines: 

We are legal counsel to Bluegrass Wireless L,LC ("Bluegrass Wireless"). In that 
capacity, we are responding to your letter dated May 26, 2009, addressed to the Public Service 
Commission of tlie Coiiinionwealtli of Kentucky (the "Commission") regarding tlie concerns of 
your clients, Keith and Charlotte Barnett and Darrell and Kim Barnett, regarding tlie proposed 
construction of a cell tower facility to be located at 351 Ernest Alsip Road, Corbin, Kentucky, 
4070 1.  

Bluegrass Wireless proposes to construct this cell tower facility in Whitley County in 
order to provide enlianced wireless communication services in  tlie area. The proposed cell tower 
facility will accommodate the citizens of Whitley County and individuals traveling along U.S. 
Highway 25. Tlie proposed cell tower facility will also acconiniodate emergency medical 
services and other emergency response services, siicli as 9 1 1 ,  that are vital to all communities. 
To date, there have been no objections to this proposed cell tower facility from any local or other 
govemniental agencies and officials. 

The proposed location of the cell tower facility is the most suitable location in this area of 
the county due to: (1)  its elevation; (2) tlie nature of the terrain in the surrounding area; (3) its 
proximity to U.S. Highway 25; and (4) its proximity to the existing Bluegrass Wireless cellular 
tower located in Whitley County that the proposed cellular tower will work in conjunction with 
for optiniuiii coverage purposes. Tlie proposed cell tower facility may accommodate other 
carriers in the future which will eliminate additional cell tower facilities being constructed in the 
vicinity. The site for tlie proposed cell tower facility was selected by radio frequency engineers, 
on behalf of Bluegrass Wireless, who used their expeitise and applicable propagation predictioii 
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tools arid determined that this site is tlie optimum site i n  ternis of location to provide the best 
quality service to customers in the service area. 

Bluegrass Wireless, as well as all other wireless carriers, is required to adhere to stringent 
Federal C oniniun i c a t i on s C o niiii i ss i on and Federal Av i at i on Adiii in i s t ra t i on r ~ i  1 es go vein i ng ce 1 1 
tower construction, ~naintenance and safety. A typical cell tower in  a suburban or I-ural area 
eniits 150 to 3.50 watts of power or less. In contrast, a television tower eniits up to 5 million 
watts while a corriiiiercial radio station tower operates at up to 1 million watts. Local police and 
fire department towers produce up to 500 watts of power. In any event, the Federal 
Telecommuiiicatiol?s Act of 1996 prohibits local goveniments from establishing local safety or 
en vi ron 11 ien t a1 stand a rds for h LI man ex1 )osu re to rad i o li-equ en cy em i ss i on s . 

I hope that this letter satisfactorily addresses tlie conceiiis of your clients 

Thank you. 

Very triily yours, 

DINSMORE & SH,C)HL, LLP 

Holly C. Wallace 

JES: kwi 

cc: Tiffany Bowiiiaii, Esq., Staff Counsel, Kentucky Ptiblic Service Commission 
Eric Bowiiian, Engineering, Kentucky Public Service Commission 

Dimmore&hohl L c p  



A T T O R N E Y S  

I-Iolly C Wnllace 

holly wallace@!ciinslaw coni 
( 5 0 2 )  540-2309 (Dilect Dial) 

PUBLIC SERVICE 
COM M lSSl0 N 

JUIY 14, 2009 

John aiid L,aDonna Dopel 
441 Ernest Alsip Road 
Corbin, Kentucky, 40701 

Re: Ayplicatiorr of Bliiegrciss Wireless LLC .for Issiinrtce of n Certipcate of 
Piiblic Coiiveriiertce 1111d Necessity to Construct a Cell Site (Whitley West) 
in Riircil Service Area #6 (Casey) of the Cornrnorz~vealtlt of Kerttiickjt, 
Kentiicky Public Service Contrttissiori Case No. 2009-00145 

Dear Mr. aiid Mrs. Dopel: 

We are legal counsel to Bluegrass Wireless L,LC ("Bluegrass Wireless"). In that 
capacity, we are responding to your letter dated May 9, 2009, addressed to the Public Service 
Coniniission of the Commonwealth of Kentucky (the "Coniniission") regarding your conceim 
with respect to the proposed construction of a cell tower facility to be located at 35 1 Ernest Alsip 
Road, Corbin, Kentucky, 40701. 

Bluegrass Wireless proposes to construct this cell tower facility in  Whitley County i n  
order to provide enhanced wireless coniniunication services in tlie area. The proposed cell tower 
facility will accommodate tlie citizens of Whitley County and individuals traveling along U.S. 
Highway 25. The proposed cell tower facility will also accommodate emergency medical 
services and other emergency response services, such as 9 1 1 ,  that are vital to all cominuiiities. 
To date, there have been no objections to this proposed cell tower facility fi-om any local or other 
governmental agencies and officials. 

The proposed location of tlie cell tower facility is tlie most suitable location in this area of 
tlie county due to: (1) its elevation; (2) the nature of the terrain in the surrounding area; (3) its 
proximity to LJ,S, Highway 25; and (4) its proximity to the existing Bluegrass Wireless cellular 
tower located in Whitley County that the proposed cellular tower will work in coiijunction with 
for optimum coverage purposes. The proposed cell tower facility may acconimodate other 
carriers in the future which will eliminate additional cell tower facilities being constructed near 
your property as well as others in the vicinity. The site for the proposed cell tower facility was 
selected by radio fi-equency engineers, on behalf of Bluegrass Wireless, who used their expertise 
and applicable propagation prediction tools and detemiined that this site is the optimum site in  
teniis of location to provide the best quality service to customers in tlie service area, 

1400 PNC Plaza, 500 West Jefferson Street Louisvdle, KY 40202 
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John and L,aDonna Dopel 
J ~ l y  14, 2009 
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Bluegrass Wireless, as well as all other wireless carriers, is required to adhere to stringent 
Federal Comiiiunications Comiiiission and Federal Aviation Administration rules governing cell 
tower coiisti-~ictioii, maintenance and safety. A typical cell tower in a subnrban or rural area 
emits 150 to 3.50 watts of power or less. In contrast, a television tower emits up to 5 million 
watts while a cominercial radio station tower operates at up to 1 million watts. L.oca1 police and 
fire department towers produce up to 500 watts of power. In any event, the Federal 
Telecoiiiiiiunicatioiis Act of 1996 prohibits local govei-niiients froni establishing local safety or 
enviroriniental standards for human exposure to radio fi-equency emissions. 

Finally, during the coiistruction process of the proposed tower, there will be vehicular 
and foot traffic at the proposed cell site. Thereafter, vehicular and foot traffic to and from the 
cell site will generally consist of one maintenance visit per month, or less. 

I hope that this letter satisfactorily addresses your concerns. 

Tliaiik you. 

Veiy tnily yours, 

DINSMORE & SHDHL, LLP 

Hofiy C. Wallace 

JES:kwi 

cc: Tiffany Bowman, Esq., Staff Counsel, Kentucky Public Service Commission 
Eli c B o wiii an, Eiigi mer  ing , Ken tuck y Pub 1 i c Service C om mi s s i o i i  
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Holly C Wallace 

holly wallace@dinsla\v coni 
(502) 540-2309 ( D I I C C ~  D ~ a l )  

PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION 

J ~ l y  14, 2009 

Ricky and Katrina Davis 
472 Cane Creek Road 
Williamsburg, Kentucky 40769 

Re: Ayplicutioti of Bliiegrnss bvireless LLC for  Issiiirtzce of n Certificate of 
Public Cotiveiiietice atid Necessity to Constritct n Cell Site (Whitley West) 
iti Ritrnl Service Area #6 (Cnsq) oftlie Cotiititotiwealth of Ketititckj~, 
Kentucky Public Service Cotntiiissioti Case No. 2009-00145 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Davis: 

We are legal coiinsel to Bluegrass Wireless L , L C  ("Bluegrass Wireless"). I n  that 
capacity, we are responding to yoiir letter dated May 1 1 ,  2009, addressed to tlie Public Service 
Coiiimission of tlie Commonwealth of Kentucky (tlie "Coiiimission") regarding your coiiceim 
with respect to the proposed constriiction of a cell tower facility to be located at 3.5 1 Ernest Alsip 
Road, Corbin, Kentucky, 4070 1 .  

Bluegrass Wireless proposes to construct this cell tower facility in Whitley County in 
order to provide enhanced wireless communication services in the area. The proposed cell tower 
facility will accoinmodate tlie citizens of Whitley County and individuals traveling along 1J.S. 
Highway 25. The proposed cell tower facility will also accommodate emergency medical 
services and other emergency response services, such as 9 1 1 ,  that are vital to all comiiiiuiities. 
To date, there have been no objections to this proposed cell tower facility from any local or otliei 
governiiiental agencies and officials. 

The proposed location of the cell tower facility is the most suitable location in this area of 
tlie county due to: (1) its elevation; (2) tlie nature of the terrain in  the surrounding area; (3) its 
proximity to U.S. Highway 25; and (4) its proximity to tlie existing Bluegrass Wireless cellular 
tower located in  Whitley County that the proposed cellular tower will work i n  coiijiinction with 
for optimum coverage purposes. The proposed cell tower facility may accommodate other 
carriers in  the future which will eliminate additional cell tower facilities being constructed near 
your property as well as others iii tlie vicinity. The site for the proposed cell tower facility was 
selected by radio fi-equency eiigiiieers, on behalf of Bluegrass Wireless, who used their expertise 
and applicable propagation prediction tools and determined that this site is tlie optiiiium site in 
terms of location to provide tlie best quality service to custoniers in tlie service area. 
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Ricky and Katrina Davis 
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Bluegrass Wireless, as well as all other wireless carriers, is required to adhere to stringent 
Fed era 1 Co m niun i c a t i on s Co m i i i  i s s i on and Fed era 1 Av i at i on A dm i 11 i strati on ru 1 es govern i n g c e 1 1 
tower construction, maintenance and safety. A typical cell tower in a suburbaii or rural area 
emits 1 SO to 350 watts of power or less. In contrast, a television tower emits up to 5 inillion 
watts while a commercial radio station tower operates at t ip  to 1 million watts. Lmal police and 
fire department towers produce up to 500 watts of power. I n  any event, the Federal 
Telecommuiiicatioiis Act of 1996 prohibits local goveniments from establishing local safety or 
en v i roiiiiien t a 1 s t an dards for hu iii  aii ex 1iosi.u-e to rad i o fr e qu en cy e mi ss i oils I 

I hope that this letter satisfactorily addresses your conceins. 

Tliank you. 

Very truly yours, 

DINSMORE (SL SI-JOI-IL, LL,P 

JE S : k w i 

cc: Tiffany Bowinan, Esq., Staff Counsel, Kentucky Public Service Commission 
Eric Bo~ii ia i i ,  Engineering, Kentucky Public Service Coiiiiiiission 



A T T O R N E Y S  

Holly C Wallace 
( 5 0 2 )  540-2300 (Direct Llial )  
Iiolly wallace@~Iinslaw coni 

PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION 

July 14, 2009 

Ray and Justine Young 
405 Ernest Alsip Road 
Corbin, Kentucky, 40701 

Re: Application of Bhiegrass Wireless LL C for  Issirmice of rr Certijicate of 
Public Coitvetiience arid Necessity to Coiistrtict (I Cell Site (IVliitley West) 
in Riircil Service Area #6 (Casey) oftlie Coiiitiioii,vealtli ofKeittiiclt;)r, 
Keirtiicl~~ Public Sei-vice Coitztitission Case No. 2009-00145 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Young: 

We are legal counsel to Bluegrass Wireless LLC ("Bluegrass Wireless"). In that 
capacity, we are responding to your letter dated May 11 ,  2009, addressed to the Public Service 
Commission of the Commonwealth of Kentucky (the "Comnission") regarding your concenis 
with respect to the pi-oposed construction of a cell tower facility to be located at 35 1 Ernest Alsip 
Road, Corbin, Kentucky, 4070 1 .  

Bluegrass Wireless proposes to construct this cell tower facility in Whitley County in 
order to provide enhanced wireless communication services in the area. The proposed cell tower 
facility will accommodate the citizens of Whitley County and individuals traveling along U.S. 
Highway 25. The proposed cell tower facility will also acconiniodate emergency medical 
services and other emergency response services, such as 91 1 , that are vital to all communities. 
To date, there have been no objections to this proposed cell tower facility from any local or other 
governniental agencies and officials. 

The proposed location of the cell tower facility is the most suitable location i n  this area of 
the county due to: ( 1 )  its elevation; (2) the nature of the terrain in the surrounding area; (3) its 
proximity to U.S. Highway 2.5; and (4) its proximity to the existing Bluegrass Wireless cellular 
tower located iii Whitley County that the proposed cellular tower will worlc in  conjnnction with 
for optimum coverage purposes. The proposed cell tower facility may accommocfate other 
carriers in the fnture which will eliminate additional cell tower facilities being consti-ucted near 
your property as well as others i n  the vicinity. The site for the proposed cell tower facility was 
selected by radio frequency engineers, 011 belialf of Bluegrass Wireless, who used their expertise 
and applicable propagation prediction tools and determined that this site is the optimum site i n  
ternis of location to provide the best quality service to customers in the service area. 
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502 540  2300 502  5 8 5  2 2 0 7  fax  wwwdinhwcom 



Ray and Justine Young 
July 14, 2009 
Page 2 

Bluegrass Wireless, as well as all otlier wireless carriers, is required to adhere to stringent 
Federal Com~iiunicatio~is Commission and Federal Aviation Administration rules governing cell 
tower construction, niainteiiance and safety. A typical cell tower in a suburban or ixiral area 
emits 150 to 3.50 watts of power oI less. In  contrast, a television tower emits LIP to 5 million 
watts while a commercial radio station tower operates at up to 1 million watts. Local police and 
fire department towers produce up to SO0 watts of power. In any event, the Federal 
Telecoiiiinuiiications Act of 1996 prohibits local governments from establishing local safety or 
env i ronnien t a1 s t an dards for hum an exposure to rad i o frequency eiii i s s i on s . 

Finally, during the construction process of the proposed tower, there will be vehicular 
and foot traffic at the proposed cell site. Thereafter, vehicular and foot traffic to and from the 
cell site will generally consist of one maintenance visit per month, or less. 

I hope that this letter satisfactorily addresses your concerns. 

Thank you. 

Very truly yours, 

DINSMORE & SHOHL L,L,P 

H611y C. Wallace 

JES:kwi 

cc: Tiffany Bowman, Esq., Staff Counsel, Kentucky Public Service Commission 
Eric Bowman, Engineering, Kentucky Public Service Commission 


